GPSGPS--SAASM and Direct  SAASM and Direct
P(Y) AcquisitionP(Y) Acquisition
as applied to Communications                   as applied to Communications
and Command/Control Terminalsand Command/Control Terminals
Hugo Fruehauf
FEI-Zyfer Inc.
July 2004

GPS KeysGPS Keys
Crypto Key details are FOUO
Key Ordering Key Ordering
DetailsDetails
62
GPS Security Controlling AuthorityGPS Security Controlling Authority
HQ United States Space Command (USSPACECOM)HQ United States Space Command (USSPACECOM)
GPS COMSEC Manager
250 S. Peterson Blvd STE 116
Peterson AFB, CO 80914-3050
Primary POC: Mr. Martin Ferrante
DSN: 692-5022 / COM: 719-554-5022
Alt POC: MSgt Mary Grier
DSN: 692-9613 / COM:719-554-9613
Alt. POC: TSgt Tony Cravens
DSN: 692-6872  COM: 719-692-6872
FAX: Unclass – DSN 692-6314 Secure – DSN 692-7634
PLA: GPS COMSEC Manager Peterson AFB CO//
63
Security Validating AuthoritiesSecurity Validating Authorities
US Department of DefenseUS Department of Defense
US Air Force (USAF)
HQ AFSPACECOM/DOGS
150 Vandenberg St, STE 1105
Peterson AFB, CO 80914-4200
PLA: HQ AFSPACECOM Peterson AFB CO//DOGS//
US Army (USA)
DIR USACCSLA
Attn: SELCL-KP-Key
Ft. Huachuca, AZ 85613-7090
PLA: DIRUSACCSLA FT HUACHUCA AZ//SELCL-KP-KEY//
64
Security Validating Authorities (Cont)Security Validating Authorities (Cont)
US Navy (USN)
Commander Naval Space Command
Attn: N312
Bldg. 1700
Dahlgren, VA 22448-5170
PLA: COMNAVSPACECOM DAHLGREN VA//N312//
US Marine Corps (USMC)
HQ US Marine Corps/CSBT7
2 Navy Annex
Washington DC, 20380-1775
PLA: CMC WASHINGTON DC//CSBT//
US Coast Guard (USCG)
USCG Telecommunications and Information Command
Command/OPS4
7323 Telegraph Road
Alexandria, VA 22310-3999
PLA: COGUARD-TISCOM ALEXANDRIA VA//OPS4//
65
Getting Setup for GPSGetting Setup for GPS--P(Y) Code OperationP(Y) Code Operation
Security Training Sessions, etc.
COMSEC Custodian
Clearances NSA Filings, etc.
Obtain COMSEC
Account
For GPS P(Y)-Code Operations,
Monthly/Yearly Keys
Order BCVm or
BGUV2 GPS Keys
Key Loading
Devices